
 
Foundation of Light 

2024 Member Directory 
of Goods, Services, Interests and 

Blessings/Prayers/Affirmations/Words of Wisdom 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Foundation of Light, 391 Turkey Hill Rd, Ithaca, NY 
607-391-0245 • thefoundationoflight.org 



 2 

 
 

Want to be included in the 
directory? 

 
Become a member of the Foundation of Light 

to be added to our Member Directory. 
 
  



 3 

Table of Contents 
 

Goods and Services           Page 
Member Name 

Beauty        4 
Ilana Berman       4   
Peter Fortunato       4 
Mary Gilliland       5 
Cyndi Herrick       5 
Eva Hunter        5 
Dr. Lloyd “Prem” Katz      6 
Amanda Kirchgessner      6 
Marc Luchs        6-7 
Kathy Morris       7 
Katrina Morse       7 
Cai Quirk        7-8 
Claudia Reese       8 
Devin Ryback       8 
Doug Shire        9 
Tony (Zahir) Simons      9 
Rebecca Sydney       9 
Jessie Vassallo       10 
Ilu (Ilonka) Wloch       10 

 
Interests         11-13 
 
BLESSINGS/PRAYERS/AFFIRMATIONS/    14-15 

WORDS OF WISDOM 
 
 
INDEX          16 



 4 

GOODS And services 
 

Beauty 
 Ancient wisdom, here and now 
 Living with wonder restored 
 Regenerative healing work 
 Chakra work 
 Mantras and meditation 
 Creative dance 

 Would consider accepting barter 
 Contact: (607) 339-9959, hbeauty77@gmail.com  
 
Ilana berman 
 Massage therapy 
 Yoga teaching 
 Would consider accepting barter 
 Contact:  ilanahata@gmail.com 
 
Peter Fortunato 

Spiritual mentoring, shamanic services,  
hypnotherapy, Reiki, distance healing, holistic  
counseling 
Would consider accepting barter 
Contact: (607) 273-6637, 172 Pearsall Place,  
Ithaca, NY 14850, poetfortunato@gmail.com,  
www.peterfortunato.net 

 
 
 
 
 



 5 

Mary Gilliland 
My award-winning collections of poetry: 
Ember Days, forthcoming from Codhill Press in March 2024 
The Devil's Fools at https://sunypress.edu/Books/T/The-
Devil-s-Fools  
The Ruined Walled Castle Garden at        
https://www.spdbooks.org/Products/9781892471932/the-
ruined-walled-castle-garden.aspx  
If you would like to purchase signed copies of any of my 
books, please email. 

Contact:  mg24@cornell.edu, https://twitter.com/newsthatstays,  
https://bsky.app/profile/newsthatstays.bsky.social, 
https://marygilliland.com/  

 
Cyndi Herrick 

Ordained minister - legally performs nondenominational 
weddings, helps write individualized ceremonies and 
vows, leads nondenominational memorial services.   
I frequently incorporate community, individual strengths 
and interests, wisdom from world traditions, and music 
into my services, but always follow the client’s lead. 
Contact: (607) 657-8659, cynthiajoherrick@gmail.com  
 
 

 
Eva hunter 
 Guided meditation recordings 
 Would consider accepting barter 
 Contact:  evasparadigm@gmail.com  
 
 
 
 



 6 

 
Dr. Lloyd “Prem” Katz 
 Holistic Chiropractor:  38 years of practice using advanced 

kinesiology and multiple structural and energetic modalities to 
uncover and resolve the root causes of pain and disease.  Accepting  
new patients; in-person and Telehealth. 

 Contact: (607) 319-0813, lloydkatzDC@icloud.com,  
www.ChiropracticBioTuneUps.com   

 
Amanda kirchgessner 

 Organizing 
 Human Design Readings 
 Pet Sitting 
 Odd Jobs/Handy Services 
 Would consider accepting barter 

 Contact: (607) 339-6075, organizingpotential@gmail.com  
 
Marc Luchs 

1. Odyssey Wellness Acupuncture:  I specialize in addressing 
chronic diseases such as Long Covid and Long Lyme, and their 
accompanying autoimmune presentations.  I also address the 
standard aches, pains, headaches and emotional stress of 
living in our civilization. https://www.odysseywellness.net/ 
2.  Ancestral Constellations:  Marc and Charity Rae facilitate 
Family Constellations, a modern version of an age-old practice 
of working with ancestral consciousness. Disentangling  

ourselves from life-lived and ancestral traumas via healing movements  
that free us to be our fullest selves.  Why not me?  Why not here?  Why not 
now? https://ookabird.wixsite.com/constellations  

3.  Mandala Dreamers: Cedar Mandala Headboards 
As both a calming and sacralizing symbol, employing mandalas to adorn 



 7 

the altar of the bed was a no-brainer. 
The headboard frames are made with the cedar.  The mandala insets are 
maple.  Sanded. Finished with beeswax. 
https://www.mandaladreamers.com/  
Contact: (607) 319-6758, marc.robertson.luchs@gmail.com, Instagram: 
marcluchs, Instagram: ancestral_constellations 

 
Kathy morris 
 Certified Iyengar Yoga Instructor 

Visual artist 
Would consider accepting barter 

 Contact: (607) 564-7250, kathy@kathymorris.net, www.kathymorris.net  
 
Katrina morse 

 Adult art classes 
 Graphic layout and design 
 Contact: (607) 351-0517, katrinamorse@gmail.com,  
 www.instagram/katrinamorse, 
          www.katrinamorse.com,  
 www.facebook/katrinamorseart, Blue Door Studio,  
         4190 Dubois Rd, Ithaca, NY 14850,  
         www.bluedoorstudioithaca.com, 

 
Cai Quirk 

Portrait photography -- professional, studio, outdoor, 
couples, nude, and more  
Product, event, wedding photography  
Photo prints -- Ithaca, nature, travel, musical instruments, 
light painting, etc. See QuirkPhotography.com for samples  
Photo project + book Transcendence: Queer  

Restoryation on gender, mythology, spirituality, and storytelling, and  



 8 

upcoming photo/stained glass tapestry project Queer Temple-- see  
CaiQuirk.com for more 
Would consider accepting barter 
Contact: (607) 220-3223, cai@caiquirk.com, IG: @caiquirk, website (fine  
art): CaiQuirk.com, website (portraits/prints/etc.):  
QuirkPhotography.com 
 

Claudia reese 
Community gatherings that center around visual art; Creative 
expression in writing and singing, and dance.  
Vocal Improvisation (group and individual experiences) are 
meant to be fun, and are adapted to participants’ experience 
levels. 
Visual arts journeys involve creative writing and creative  
visualization to form and focus the ideas that will be used in  

the art piece.   
View current offerings at www.MoonforestGallery.org 
Would consider accepting barter  
Contact: (434) 373-1187, MoonforestGallery@gmail.com  

 
Devin Ryback 

Personal Coaching Services for a Life of Magick and 
Meaning. Hypnosis Therapy, Mindfulness Integration 
Therapy™, Intuitive Qigong™ Energy Healing, Spiritual 
Counseling, Divination, Past Life Regression, Custom 
Hypnosis and Meditation Recordings. 
Would consider accepting barter 

 Contact: (845) 238-8673, devin@themindfulmage.com, 
www.TheMindfulMage.com, Social Media: @TheMindfulMage 

 
 
 



 9 

Doug shire 
Dance Church is Ithaca's daytime home for free movement 
expression and conscious dance from 11:30 AM - 1 PM on 
Sundays at the Foundation of Light! 
Contact: (607) 339-7085, dougshire@hotmail.com, find  
‘Doug Shire’ on Facebook  
 

 
Zahir (tony) simons 

 Can lead custom firewalk workshops 
 Contact: (607) 342-1091, tls11@cornell.edu,  

www.ithacafirewalks.com,  
www.facebook.com/ithacafirewalks,  
www.linkedin.com/in/tonylsimons/, 45 Lone  
Oak Rd, Ithaca, NY 14850  

 
 

 
Rebecca Sydney 
 Astronomy Club: Do you love the stars? Or the Moon? Come learn about the  
 stars and planets and all the wonders of the night sky and cosmos. Attend  
 special events to view eclipses, meteor showers, the Moon & deep space  
 objects. Monthly group discussions and presentations. Fun and amazing!  

All ages welcomed. 
Contact:  bextermaui@gmail.com,  
https://www.facebook.com/becky.sydney.9?mibextid=LQQJ4d  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 

Jessie Vassallo 
 Hairstylist: I am a holistic hairstylist providing unique  
     Reiki haircuts at my studio in the Dewitt Mall. 
 Reiki Master 
 Would consider accepting barter 
 Contact: (607) 793-5674, jessievassallo@gmail.com,  
 www.lunaloveorganics.com, Instagram: 
@Lunaloveyourself, Facebook: 

@JessieJeanbean, Luna Love Holistic Hair Studio, 215 N Cayuga St, Ithaca,  
NY 14850 

 
Ilu (Ilonka) wloch 

 Wellness coaching 
 Authentic Movement 
 Full moon hikes 
 Programs are offered by Ilonka’s organization,  
      Playground for Women 
 Would consider accepting barter 

 Contact: (845) 663-5653, ilonka@positivenewsus.org,  
www.positivenewsus.org  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 11 

Interests – Please contact one 
another if you share interests! 

 
Acupuncture  Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 
       jessievassallo@gmail.com  
 
Astrology talks  Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Bandmates: I would love to find, or co-found, a band of sorts.  Here’s a solo 
album I put out last year.  Working on new material, and would love to co-labor-
ate with open- hearted, passionate folks who party in the sober ecstasy of 
wonder.” Marc Luchs  (607) 319-6758  
  marc.robertson.luchs@gmail.com  

https://lookkeeper.bandcamp.com/album/into-the-wonder-house  
 
Board gamers, especially cooperative  Zahir (Tony) Simons        
            (607)342-1091  tls11@cornell.edu  

 
Chamber music: I play bassoon and would love to jam and play chamber music 
with others (more interested in modern music and freeform improv than 
baroque/classical/etc.)  Cai Quirk  (607) 220-3223 
       cai@caiquirk.com  
 
Childcare: I am looking for childcare for my 5 ½ year old 
  Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 jessievassallo@gmail.com  
 
Cooking/Baking classes Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Crafts   Cyndi Herrick  (607) 657-8659    
       cynthiajoherrick@gmail.com  



 12 

Crochet classes  Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Dance   Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Game night   Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 
       jessievassallo@gmail.com  
 
Gardening   Mary Gilliland mg24@cornell.edu  
    Ilu (Ilonka) Wloch (845) 663-5653 
       ilonka@positivenewsus.org  
 
Hikers Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 jessievassallo@gmail.com 
 
Hikers, Ellis Hollow  Zahir (Tony) Simons  (607)342-1091  
        tls11@cornell.edu  
 
Home repair  Ilu (Ilonka) Wloch (845) 663-5653 
       ilonka@positivenewsus.org  
 
Massage  Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 jessievassallo@gmail.com 
 
Meditation, night  Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Native American lectures/education Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Nature-spirit  Mary Gilliland mg24@cornell.edu  
 
Organizing   Ilu (Ilonka) Wloch (845) 663-5653 
       ilonka@positivenewsus.org  
 



 13 

Recipe Ideas  Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 
       jessievassallo@gmail.com  
 
Reiki  Jessie Vassallo (607) 793-5674 jessievassallo@gmail.com 
 
Sewing classes  Ilana Berman    ilanahata@gmail.com  
    Rebecca Sydney bextermaui@gmail.com  
 
Spiritual path, commitment to  Peter Fortunato (607) 273-6637   
        poetfortunato@gmail.com  
 
Video conversion – I am seeking someone to convert a 2-hour video of the 1997  
construction of the Stone Circle to an .mp4.    

Mary Gilliland  mg24@cornell.edu  

  



 14 

Blessings/prayers/affirmations/ 
Words of wisdom 

 
Peace, peace, peace  

Ilana Berman 
 
Gratitude in the Ten directions – Blessings Upon All! 
 Peter Fortunato 
 
"All shall be well and all manner of things shall be well." — Juliana of Norwich 
 Mary Gilliland 
 
May you know peace.  May your heart remain open.  May you know the beauty 
of your own true nature.  May you be healed, and may you be a source of healing 
for others.  May you live with ease.   
 Cyndi Herrick 
 
We invite more love, light, healing and compassion to flow into the Foundation of 
Light, helping us to be fully sustainable and thriving so we can serve the 
community in an expanded capacity as a place of spiritual growth, exploration 
and understanding. 
 Eva Hunter 
 
As Within, So Without 
 Amanda Kirchgessner 
 
May we all be peacemakers, from the inside out.  May we all play in the work we 
find ourselves in.  May we all live each day as our lasting joy, in the prayer that 
our being here now will bring many more. 

Marc Luchs 



 15 

"My body is my temple, asanas are my prayers." --B. K. S. Iyengar (1918-2014) 
 Kathy Morris 
 
May you be surrounded, at work and at home, by high-trust relationships - the 
happiest, most sustainable and mutually growth-promoting type. 
 Zahir (Tony) Simons 
 
I wish to continue learning and evolving every day.  
When you’re finished changing, you’re finished.  
I pray for joy, wisdom and inspiration with great enthusiasm.  
Dance, dance, dance to stay young.  
Blessed are those who see the magic of nature and the miracle of life. 
An entire universe is within us all. 
 Rebecca Sydney 
 
I intend for all beings everywhere to find peace and love in their hearts, follow 
the light of God and shine bright! 
 Jessie Vassallo 
 
Earth on Peace! 
 Ilu (Ilonka) Wloch 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 16 

Index 
          PAGE 

Acupuncture    6 
Acupuncture (seeking)   11 
Ancestral Constellations   6 
Ancient Wisdom Here and Now  4 
Art Classes (Adult)   7 

Art, Visual    7 
Astrology Talks (seeking)  11 
Astronomy Club    9 
Authentic Movement   10 
Bandmates (seeking)   11 
Board Gamers (seeking)  11 
Chakra Work    4 
Chamber Music Jamming (seeking) 11 
Childcare (seeking)   11 
Chiropractor, Holistic   6 
Community Gatherings Around Art 8 
Cooking/Baking Classes (seeking) 11 
Crafts (seeking)   11 
Creative Expression   8 
Crochet Classes (seeking)  12 
Dance (seeking)   12 
Dance Church    9 
Dance, Creative    4 
Distance Healing   4 
Divination    8 
Firewalk Workshop Leadership  9 
Game Night (seeking)   12 
Gardening (seeking)   12 
Graphic Layout and Design  7 
Hairstyling, Holistic   10 
Healing Work, Regenerative  4 
Hikers (seeking)   12 
Hikers, Ellis Hollow (seeking)  12 
Hikes, Full Moon   10  
Holistic Counseling   4 
Home Repair (seeking)   12 
Human Design Readings   6 

              PAGE 
Hypnosis Recordings, Custom  8 
Hypnotherapy    4, 8                                     
Living with Wonder Restored  4 
Mandala Headboards   6-7 
Mantras and Meditation   4 
Massage (seeking)   12 
Massage Therapy   4 
Meditation, Guided Recordings  5, 8 
Meditation, Night (seeking)  12 

Mindfulness Integration Therapy 8 
Native American Lectures/Education  
 (seeking)   12 
Nature-spirit (seeking)   12 
Odd Jobs/Handy Services  6 
Ordained Minister   5 
Organizing    6 
Organizing (seeking)   12 
Past Life Regression   8 
Personal Coaching   8 
Pet Sitting    6 
Photo Projects    7-8 
Photography    7-8 
Poetry Collections   5 
Qigong Energy Healing, Intuitive  8 
Recipe Ideas (seeking)   13 
Reiki     4, 10 
Reiki (seeking)    13 
Sewing Classes (seeking)  13 
Shamanic Services   4 

Spiritual Counseling   8 
Spiritual Mentoring   4 
Spiritual Path, Commitment to (seeking)13 
Video Conversion (seeking)  13 
Vocal Improvisation   8 
Wellness Coaching   10 
Yoga Teaching    4, 7 


